Year Ended December 31, 2022 (2022 Annual Sewer Report), at 9, 36.

16 2022 Annual Water Report at 57.

Description

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 449,735$   17,370$   467,105$

Water Loss Percent 14.7491% 14.7491%

Total Water Loss 66,332$   2,562$   68,894$

 -5- Case No. 2023-00352

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

WATER DIVISION

SEWER DIVISION

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Lyon District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect current

and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

proposed additional adjustments.  Upon review, the Commission notes that Commission

Staff reduced Retirement – County Employee Retirement System (CERS) expense by

$12,230 in order to reflect the contribution rate change for the 2024 fiscal year.17  The

Commission finds that this adjustment was incorrect.  In order to arrive at the calculated

$34,182, a further $4,040 reduction is required.  The correction for the difference in

17 Commission Staff’s Report at 19.

Description

2022 Test

Year

Total

Adjustments

Commission

Staff Report

Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 1,399,626$  51,908$   1,451,534$

Total Operating Expenses 1,294,282 6,060 1,300,342

Net Operating Income 105,344 45,848 151,192

Interest Income 1,064 0 1,064

Total Utility Operating Income 106,408$   45,848$   152,256$

Description

2022 Test

Year

Total

Adjustment

Commission

Staff Report

Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 23,463$   878$   24,341$

Total Operating Expenses 48,832   5,175   54,007

Net Operating Income (25,369)   (4,297)   (29,666)

Income Available to Service Debt (25,369)$   (4,297)$   (29,666)$

 -6- Case No. 2023-00352

contribution rates results in a decrease to the Revenue Requirement of $4,040.  The

following is the Commission complete pro forma:

WATER DIVISION

Description

2022 Test

Year

Total

Adjustments

Commission

Staff Report

Pro Forma

Commission

Adjustments

Commission

Approve Pro

Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 1,399,626 56,632

(25,080) 1,431,178 1,431,178

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts -   16,979 16,979 -   16,979

Miscellaneous Service Revenue -   3,377 3,377 -   3,377

Total Operating Revenues 1,399,626 51,908 1,451,534 -   1,451,534

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 179,018   (5,595)

(6,105)   167,318   -   167,318

Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000   (634)   17,366   -   17,366

Employee Benefits (Medical and Dental) 34,200   (2,020)

(14,771)

10,848

(8,868)   19,389   -   19,389

Retirement (CERS) 2,020

48,432

(12,230)   38,222   (4,040)   34,182

Benefits Allocations to Sewer ( ) (2,028)   (2,028)   -   (2,028)

Purchased Water 431,242   18,493   449,735   -   449,735

Purchased Power for Pumping -   17,370   17,370   -   17,370

Materials and Supplies 83,857   (17,370)   66,487   -   66,487

Contractual Services 115,634   54,756   170,390   -   170,390

Insurance - General Liability & Other 24,978   (1,029)   23,949   -   23,949

Insurance - Workers Comp 4,246   -   4,246   -   4,246

Miscellaneous Expense 86,586   -   86,586   -   86,586

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 977,761   81,269   1,059,030   (4,040)   1,054,990

Depreciation 314,285   (93,336)   220,949   -   220,949

Amortization -   5,406   5,406   -   5,406

Taxes Other Than Income 2,236   14,771

(1,504)

(546)   14,957   -   14,957

Total Operating Expenses 1,294,282   6,060   1,300,342   (4,040)   1,296,302

Net Operating Income 105,344   45,848   151,192   4,040   155,232

Interest Income 1,064   -   1,064   -   1,064

Income Available to Service Debt 106,408$   45,848$   152,256$   4,040$   156,296$

 -7- Case No. 2023-00352

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Billing Analysis:  Lyon District proposed an increase of $56,632 to its test year

water sales of $1,399,626 to adjust for a purchase water adjustment rate increase which

became effective during the test year.18  Additionally, it reclassified $25,080 from Water

Sales to Forfeited Discounts ($16,979) and Miscellaneous Service Revenues ($8,101).19

In the Commission Staff Report, Commission Staff agreed that the proposed adjustments

were appropriate to normalize test year general water sales revenues of $1,431,178 and

recommended that the Commission approve the adjustments.20

[…]

proposed method was a reasonable approach to allocations.

The Commission finds Commission Staff’s recommended adjustments are

reasonable and should be accepted.  Lyon District’s method of allocation based upon the

number of customers is reasonable and consistent with precedent.33  Therefore, Salaries

and Wages – Employees expense should be decreased by $6,105; Salaries and Wages

– Officers should be decreased by $633; Employee Benefits expense should be

decreased by $2,028; Insurance – General Liability & Other should be decreased by

29 Lyon District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 2a.

30 Commission Staff’s Report at 15.

31 Commission Staff’s Report at 15, 17, and 24.

32 Commission Staff’s Report at 15 and 27.

33 Case No. 2021-00094, Electronic Application of Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights Water District

for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Nov. 24, 2021); and Case No. 2017-00371,
Application of Symsonia Water and Sewer District for Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky.
PSC Mar. 30, 2018).

Allocation

Lyon District Commission Staff Pro Forma Water Division Sewer Division Sewer

Description Proposed Adjustment Expense 96.48% 3.52% Division

Wages - Employees 173,424$   -$   173,424$   167,319$   6,105$   6,105$

Wages - Officers 18,000   -   18,000   17,367   633   633

Employee Benefits 34,200   23,411   57,611   55,583   2,028   2,028

Ins - General Liability & Other 24,978   -   24,978   24,099   879   879

Ins - Workers Comp 4,246   -   4,246   4,097   149   149

Taxes Other Than Income 15,503   -   15,503   14,957   546   546

Total 270,351$   23,411$   293,762$   283,422$   10,340$   10,340$

Adjustment

 -10- Case No. 2023-00352

$879; Insurance – Workers Compensation should be decreased by $149; and Taxes

other than Income should be decreased by $546 in order to properly allocate the

expenses to the Sewer Division.

Salaries and Wages – Employees:  Lyon District proposed a $5,595 decrease to

Salaries and Wages – Employees expense to reflect an increase in wage rates, which

was offset by changes in personnel.34  Commission Staff reviewed Lyon District’s 2022

general ledger35 and adjustment calculation36 and determined that the proposed

adjustment is an accurate representation of the decrease in the annual labor expense to

[…]

resulting an increase to the sewer allocation of $79 and in turn an equal decrease of $79

to the Water Division’s Taxes Other Than Income to be reasonable and should be

accepted, for a total reallocation of $546.

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS

Based upon the Commission’s findings discussed above, the following table

summarizes Lyon District’s adjusted pro forma for its Water Division:

79 Response to Filing Deficiencies, Exhibit A, Schedule of Adjusted Operations – Sewer Division,

Reference D.

80 Response to Filing Deficiencies, Exhibit A, Schedule of Adjusted Operations – Sewer Division,

Reference D.

 -21- Case No. 2023-00352

WATER DIVISION:

SEWER DIVISION:

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Billing Analysis:  Lyon District proposed an adjustment to its test year general

sewer sales revenues of $23,463.81  Commission Staff reviewed the billing analysis and

81 Response to Filing Deficiencies, Exhibit A, Schedule of Adjusted Operations – Sewer Division,

Reference A.

Description

Commission

Staff Report

Pro Forma

Commission

Adjustments

Final Pro

Forma

Total Operating Revenues 1,451,534$   -$   1,451,534$

Total Operating Expenses 1,300,342 (4,040)   1,296,302

Net Operating Income 151,192 4,040   155,232

Interest Income 1,064 -   1,064

Total Utility Operating Income 152,256$   4,040$   156,296$

Description

 2022 Test

Year

Total

Adjustment

Commission

Staff Report

Pro Forma

Commission

Adjustments

Commission

Approve Pro

Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Sewer Sales 23,463$   878$   24,341$   -$   24,341$

Total Operating Revenues 23,463 878 24,341 -   24,341

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries -   6,738   6,738   -   6,738

Employee Pensions and Benefits -   2,028   2,028   -   2,028

Insurance -   1,028   1,028   -   1,028

Pumping System 27,139   27,139   -   27,139

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 27,139 9,794 36,933 -   36,933

Depreciation Expense 21,693 (5,165) 16,528 -   16,528

Taxes Other Than Income 0 546 546 -   546.00

Total Operating Expenses 48,832 5,175 54,007 -   54,007

Net Operating Income (25,369) (4,297) (29,666) -   (29,666)

Income Available to Service Debt (25,369)$   (4,297)$   (29,666)$   -$   (29,666)$

 -22- Case No. 2023-00352

recommended an increase to test year general sewer sales revenues of $878.82  This

adjustment establishes a normalized test year general sewer sales revenue of $24,341.

Commission Staff recommended that the Commission approve these adjustments.

The Commission finds that the billing adjustments and the normalized Sewer Sales

to Retail Customers revenue of $24,341 are known and measurable amounts, and the

adjustment to pro forma Operating Revenues is reasonable.

Allocation of Shared Expenses: Lyon District proposed the allocation of several

shared expenses between its Water and Sewer Divisions based on the number of

customers served by each division.83  With the modifications addressed above, and in the

following table, the Sewer Division’s operating expenses have been increased by

$10,340.  As discussed previously, Commission Staff recommended that Lyon District’s

allocation methodology is consistent with Commission precedent, and that the

adjustments as calculated in in the table below be accepted.84

The Commission finds Commission Staff’s recommended adjustments are

reasonable and should be accepted.  Lyon District’s method of allocation based upon the

82 Commission Staff’s Report at 24.

83 Lyon District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 2.

84 Commission Staff’s Report at 24–25.

Allocation

Lyon District Commission Staff Pro Forma Water Division Sewer Division Sewer

Description Proposed Adjustment Expense 96.48% 3.52% Division

Wages - Employees 173,424$   -$   173,424$   167,319$   6,105$

Wages - Officers 18,000   -   18,000   17,367   633   6,738

Employee Benefits 34,200   23,411   57,611   55,583   2,028   2,028

Ins - General Liability & Other 24,978   -   24,978   24,099   879

Ins - Workers Comp 4,246   -   4,246   4,097   149   1,028

Taxes Other Than Income 15,503   -   15,503   14,957   546   546

Total 270,351$   23,411$   293,762$   283,422$   10,340$   10,340$

Adjustment

 -23- Case No. 2023-00352

number of customers is reasonable and consistent with existing precedent.85  Therefore,

Salaries and Wages – Employees should be increased by $6,105; Salaries and Wages –

Officers should be increased by $633 for a net adjustment to Salaries of $6,738.  In

addition, Employee Benefits expense should be increased by $2,028; Insurance –

General Liability & Other should be increased by $879 and Insurance – Workers

Compensation should be increased by $149 for a net increase to Insurance of $1,028;

and Taxes other than Income should be increased by $546, in order to properly allocate

[…]

The tables in Appendix A show the calculations of the adjustment of the amount of

each nonrecurring charge.  Therefore, the Commission finds that nonrecurring charges

each be reduced by the estimated labor costs stated in the cost justification sheets, unless

the activity occurs outside of business hours.  The Commission accordingly finds the

revised nonrecurring charges set out in Appendix B are reasonable and should be

104 Case No. 2020-00141, Electronic Application of Hyden-Leslie County Water District for an

Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 6, 2020) and Case No. 2020-00167, Electronic Application of
Ohio County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 3, 2020), Case No. 2020-
00196, Electronic Application of West Daviess County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment
(Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020), and Case No. 2020-00195 Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County
Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

105 Lyon District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 15.

Description Num. Test Year

Current

Rate

Revised

Rate Adj Pro Forma

Miscellaneous Service Revenues:

Field Collection Charge 2 37$   $7.00 $7.00 (23)$   14$

Meter Connection/Unlock Charge 193 6,050 $10.00 $10.40 (4,043) 2,007

Meter Read-Out Charge Recheck Charge 91 2,040 $10.00 $7.40 (1,367) 673

Meter Reread Charge 0 0 $7.00 $7.40 0 0

Meter Test Charge 0 0 $37.00 $35.40 0 0

Returned Check Charge 22 674 $31.00 $8.00 8 682

Total Miscellaneous Service Revenues 8,801$   (5,424)$ 3,377$

 -31- Case No. 2023-00352

accepted, and as discussed above, that a decrease of $5,424 to Other Water Revenue

is reasonable.

Tap Fees.   Lyon District did not initially request an increase in the tap fee.

However, Lyon District filed a cost justification to increase its 5/8” x 3/4” Meter Tap Fee

and its 1” Meter Tap Fee.106  The cost justification information was reviewed, and

Commission Staff recommended that the Commission accept the increase for the 5/8” x

3/4” Meter Tap Fee from $1,022 to $1,265 and the 1” Meter Tap Fee from $1,382 to

$1,680.107

The Commission accepts Commission Staff’s recommendation because the